

No. 107 19<sup>th</sup> March, 2025 Nauru

G.N.No. 294/2025

## PUBLIC SERVICE (AMENDMENT) ACT 2016 SECTION 11A

### **DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF SECRETARY**

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 11A, of the Public Service (Amendment) Act 2016, I, HON. DAVID W.R. ADEANG, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, establish of offices effective immediately as follows:

DEPARTMENT		
COMMERCE & FOREIGN INVESTMENT		

DATED this 17th day of March, 2025

H.E. HON. DAVID W.R. ADEANG, M.P PRESIDENT MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE \_\_\_\_\_

No. 107 19<sup>th</sup> March, 2025 Nauru

G.N.No. 295/2025

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16

#### **CREATION OF POSITION**

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 Subsection 1 Clause (a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I HON. DAVID W.R. ADEANG, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, effective immediately, create the following positions.

#### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE & FOREIGN INVESTMENT**

#### **Creation of Positions**

Designation	No. of Position	Salary
SECRETARY FOR COMMERCE & FOREIGN INVESTMENT	1	SPECIAL SALARY -A\$60,000 PER ANNUM

DATED this 17th day of March 2025

H.E. HON.DAVID W.R. ADEANG, M.P PRESIDENT MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

No. 107 19<sup>th</sup> March, 2025 Nauru
G.N.No. 296/2025

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR COMMERCE AND FOREIGN INVESTMENT

It is notified for general information that on Monday 17<sup>th</sup> March 2025, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Mr. Jay Udit to act as Secretary for Commerce and Foreign Investment with immediate effect until 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2025.

DATED this 17th day of March, 2025.

## LEONA WAIDABU CHIEF SECRETARY